

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

Two East Fourteenth Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: November 2, 2023 3:13 PM  
FILING ID: AAFC35123014D  
CASE NUMBER: 2023CA364

Appeal from the Trial Court:  
DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, STATE OF  
COLORADO  
901 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Greeley, CO 80632  
District Court Judge: Shannon D. Lyons  
District Court Case Number: 2019CV30947

Plaintiff-Appellant:  
**ASHLEY BULLINGTON**

v.

Defendant-Appellee:  
**COURTNEY BARELA**

Attorney for Appellants:  
Anthony Viorst, Bar No. 18508  
THE VIORST LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
950 South Cherry Street, Suite 300  
Denver, Colorado 80246  
Telephone: (303) 759-3808  
Email: [tony@viorstlaw.com](mailto:tony@viorstlaw.com)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2023CA364

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. <u>Post-Accident Headache Treatment</u> .....	1
B. <u>Dr. Ashberger’s IME Report</u> .....	2
C. <u>Dr. Aschberger’s Trial Testimony</u> .....	3
D. <u>Other Evidence of Accident-Related Headaches</u> .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY REGARDING THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF FAILURE TO MITIGATE DAMAGES .....	5
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	5
B. <u>Factual Background</u> .....	6
C. <u>Applicable Law</u> .....	10
D. <u>Legal Argument</u> .....	10
II. THE JURY VERDICT AWARDING \$23,638.00 IN ECONOMIC DAMAGES, BUT DECLINING TO AWARD ANY COMPENSATION FOR NONECONOMIC DAMAGES, REFLECTS THAT THE JURY FAILED TO FOLLOW THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS, AND THAT A NEW TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF DAMAGES IS WARRANTED .....	15
A. <u>Factual Background</u> .....	15
B. <u>Argument</u> .....	19

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN STRIKING DR. DOTY AS A WITNESS.....	22
A. <u>Legal Argument</u> .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bedor v. Johnson</i> , 2013 CO 4, ¶ 15, 292 P.3d 924, 927 .....	14
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church of Broomfield</i> , 809 P.2d 1064, 1068 (Colo. App. 1990) .....	6
<i>Colorado C.R. Comm'n v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 1358, 1361 (Colo. 1988) .....	10
<i>Denton v. Navaratil</i> , 459 P.2d 761 (Colo. 1969) .....	19, 22
<i>Easton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-03108-RBJ, 2022 WL 19595387 .....	11
<i>Fair v. Red Lion Inn</i> , 943 P.2d 431, 437 (Colo. 1997) .....	6
<i>Francis ex rel. Goodridge v. Dahl</i> , 107 P.3d 1171, 1173 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Windlan</i> , 2014 COA 176, ¶ 40, 411 P.3d 878 .....	21, 22
<i>Herrera v. Lerma</i> , 2018 COA 141, 440 P.3d 1194 .....	14
<i>Lee's Mobile Wash v. Campbell</i> , 853 P.2d 1140 (Colo. 1993) .....	21
<i>Martinez v. Shapland</i> , 833 P.2d 837 (Colo. App. 1992) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Rosburg</i> , 805 P.2d 432, 435 (Colo. 1991) .....	10
<i>Peterson v. Tadolini</i> , 97 P.3d 359 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Tooley v. Seven Thirty-Five E. Colfax, Inc.</i> , 697 P.2d 348, 369 (Colo. 1985) .....	10

**STATUTES**

C.R.S. § 8-1.3.5-102 .....10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Colo. Const. art. II, § 29.....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Govindappagari et al., “Peripheral Nerve Blocks for Pregnant Patients  
with Headache,” Neurology (April 2014) .....11
